BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71 .333
Issue 2, November, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
1 A AND 1 A 1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
MAINTENANCE

will result in opening the ST lead at the time a call
is answered, thereby removing ground from line.
• 50-type key telephone units should be re
placed by bent angle-type key telephone
units per SD-69091-01, Fig. 43 (dial) or
Fig. 44 (manual).
• lA key telephone system should be changed
to a lAl key telephone system.
• 51A and 52A key telephone units should be
modified per Fig. 7 and 8.
6.03 Some lAl system installations featuring
metallic ringing relay circuits may produce
objectionable line noises attributable to the use of
unfiltered battery supply on the LK lead. This
lead furnishes battery to the locking winding of
the R relay. Noise is induced onto the ring side of
line (grounded ringing option) or onto both tip
and ring sides of line (metallic ringing option) as
the result of transformer action between primary
and secondary windings of R relay. This induced
ISS 2, SECTION C71.333
noise is heard by the calling party during the
silent interval of the ringing cycle until the R relay
is released when called party answers.
6.04 Where this sort of noise is encountered,
check to see if unfiltered B battery or fil
tered A battery is supplied on the LK lead to the
R relay. If unfiltered battery is the source of
noise, interference can normally be minimized by
changing type of battery supplied on the LK lead
from unfiltered to filtered. In instances where
noise due to unfiltered battery is present in instal
lations using a 232-type KTU, disconnect unfil
tered battery from terminal 39 of the 232 KTU
and reconnect filtered battery to the terminal.
6.05 Battery supply leads should be changed
only in those cases where noise due to un
filtered battery has become objectionable.
7.00 FALSE HOLD
7.01 A false hold condition sometimes occurs on
lines associated with wire spring relay lAl
key telephone system line circuit units incorpo
rated in the 202C, 230A, and 233A key telephone
units. Except for the latter key telephone units,
these line units are also components of 200F -, G-,
and K-type packages.
7.02 The 202C, 230A, and 233A key telephone
units use dual wound H relay circuits which
can be falsely operated by one or both of the
following causes:
• Charging of the capacitance of line ringer
circuits on the station side of the line
circuit.
• Switchhook bounce or handset fumble at
connecting station.
Page 5
SECTION C71.333
2
178 KTU -NOTE I, Fl. G. 8
( I PER LINE)
~ 0
en o
2 I +-LINE NO.
0 0
0 0
~----------------
~---, ..ll
I r--:::- ---\ a:: u..
I I ~~10 l ~ L ~ ~ ,to 10~ ~ ~ ~ ~
<t~ N - - <t t<> N -
---~ \. ~-~~ I -- --~----T
: I I 9 0· \1 g I ~ I I I I (SR) RELAY I (R) RELAY I
Ill 1234 I 1234 I
I I L~ ~ ~ ~ _ _L-;:: ~ ~ ~ --~